Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly at

the Request of the Mayor
CLERK’S OFFICE Prepared by: Department of Community
APPROVED Planning and Development
Date:......od Al D& . For Reading: January 8, 2002
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
x AR 2002 -13

A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY ADOPTING
RECOMMENDATIONS TO BE FORWARDED TO THE ANCHORAGE
METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSPORTATION STUDY (AMATS) POLICY
COMMITTEE REGARDING AN AMENDMENT TO FFY 2001 - 2003

(TIP)

00 < A WV b WN -

9 THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY ORDAINS:

11  Sectionl.  That the Assembly has reviewed the recommendations of the Anchorage
12 Metropolitan Area Transportation Study (AMATS) Technical Advisory Committee, as of
13 November 15, 2001, regarding the final draft Amendment #4 to the AMATS FFY 2001 - 2003
14 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

16 Section2.  That the Assembly hereby adopts said recommendations for the Amendment
17 to the AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP, and recommends its approval to the AMATS Policy
18  Committee.

20 Section3: This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and approval.

22 PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this e day of

27 ATTEST:

28 ,
29 L//
30 At

31 Mun?_ﬁ' al Cler
[Attehmentsf Fifial Draft Amended FFY 2001-2003 Transportation Improvement Program tables, as follows:

Table1 Total Three-Year Program Summary 2001-2003 (1 page)

Table3 Roadway Improvements for the Non-National Highway System (3 pages)

Table 3a Road Transfer Program for the Non-National Highway System (1 page)

Table 3b Highway Safety Improvement Program Set Aside (1 page)

Table 3c. Non-National Highway Major Arterial Road Repair

Table4 Transportation Enhancements for the Non-National Highway System (2 pages)
Table5 Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality for the Non-National Highway System (3 pages)
Table 6 National Highway System (2 pages)

Table 7 Transit Program Funding (6 pages)

Table8 Other Federally-Funded Projects (4 pages)

AM 29-2002



© 0 ~NOOO L WN -

QNNNBNNA—DJA—A—!A-L-I—I
n L w 2 OO ONOOMEWN-2O

27

ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

@ MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

No. 29-2002
Meeting Date: January 8, 2000

From: Mayor

Subject: AR2002- 3 A Resolution Adopting Recommendations to be
forwarded to the AMATS Policy Committee regarding an
Amendment to the FFY 2001 - 2003 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP)

The Municipal Assembly is asked to adopt recommendations regarding an Amendment to the current
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and forward that resolution to the Anchorage
Metropolitan Area Transportation Study (AMATS) Policy Committee. In accordance with AO 97-
139(S), the Municipal Assembly shall review and by resolution adopt recommendations on the TIP
within 30 days after the TIP is introduced for action, unless the AMATS Policy Committee and
Assembly otherwise agree to a longer period of time.

The AMATS Policy Committee adopted the TIP on June 1, 2000. The Assembly recommended
adoption of the third amendment to the FFY 2001-2003 TIP in June 2001. This amendment modifies
tables 1-8 within the TIP. Gray shading within the tables for 2002 and 2003 identifies individual project
changes. These changes constitute the fourth amendment to the FFY2001-2003 Transportation
Improvement Program since its adoption.

On November 15, 2001, the AMATS Technical Advisory Committee reviewed and released proposed
draft amendments for a 30-day public review. The formal comment period closed on December 14,
2001. The Planning & Zoning Commission will hold a Public Hearing on January 14, 2002 to take
additional comments.

The TIP prioritizes funding for municipal and state owned transportation projects, which are eligible
for federal funding. Generally 91% Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) supports projects at 91%
and Federal Transit Administration (FTA) supports projects at 80%. The required 9-20% matching
funds are provided from the State of Alaska General Fund.

A major highlight is found in table 3a, the AMATS Road Transfer Program. It is recommended that six
new roads be included in this program. This program expedites improvements to selected roadways
and allows the Municipality to select State-owned roads that both need reconstruction and for which
the Municipality would accept ownership and future maintenance responsibilities once the road is
reconstructed to urban standards. Funding for this program is separate from, and in addition to, the
AMATS allocation for other roadways, transportation enhancements and congestion mitigation type

projects.

AR 2002213



OO NI WN -

AM 29-2002

AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP

Page 2

Another highlight is the addition of a new table, 3c. Non-NHS Major Arterial Rut Repair. This is a new
pilot program that addresses the pavement improvement needs of major Anchorage roadways. The
intent of this program is to expedite needed pavement improvements to selected roadways throughout
Anchorage. Like the Road Transfer Program, funding for this program is separate from and in
addition to the AMATS allocation. The first proposed scheduled project is Dimond Boulevard Rut
Repair from Jewel Lake Road to the New Seward Highway.

This amendment is considered a major amendment since “new” projects have been added to the
program. However, the proposed amendment does not require an additional or new air quality
conformity determination.

The Administration respectfully requests that a worksession with staff be scheduled and held prior to
the Assembly making recommendations to the AMATS Policy Committee.

THE AMATS TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE
ASSEMBLY RESOLUTION REGARDING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AMATS FFY 2001-200
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP).

Concurrence. Prepared by.

,-\\‘\‘ (/'"' \ g ) A
> S (/) '
Craig E. Campbell/ Executive Director Lance R. Wilber, Director
Office of Planning, Development, Traffic Department
and Public Works

Concurrence.
{ V | —

\\ / ] D)

/ﬂ\\g“‘a«v——/'xo/a-wy ’

\_ “Harry J. Kieling, ]}’ ‘ _J
('ﬂ Municipal Manager

Respectfully subrﬁirfte d,

s £

S i

George P. Wuerch
Mayor



Staff ProposedAmended Table 1. TOTAL THREE-YEAR PROGRAM SUMMARY

AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

L Y

FEDERAL FISCAL PROGRAMMING YEAR (8,000)
TRAN IMP 3-year % of 3-year % of 3-year
SPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS 2001 2002 2003 total Non-NHS § total TIP $
Non-National Highway System
, Roadway Improvements (Table 3) $30,240 $26,012 $27,452 $83,704 71% 32%
Transportation Enhancements (7able 4) $6,475 $4,920 $8,055 $19,450 17% 7%
2001-2003 STIP Non-National Highway System AnoamI
from ADOT&PF's CTP(STP) & TRAAK(STP) programs [as of 2/01] $35,850 $32,900 $39,050 $107,800
Amount (-under) or over CTP+TRAAK funding allocation level $865 -$1,968 -$3,543
Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality (Table 5) $2,783 $4,968 $6,593 $14,344 12% 5%
2001-2003 STIP Non-National Highway System Allocati '
from ADOT&PF's CMAQ program [as of 2/01] $5,000 $3,000 $3,000 $11,000
Amount (-under) or over CMAQ funding allocation level -$2,217 $1,968 $3,593 $3,344
AMATS Roadway Transfer Program (Table 3a) $500 $500 $750 $1,750 1%
Non-National Highway System Subtotal
Jor Non-NHS roads, transportation enhancements, CMAQ projects and Road
Transfer| $39,998 $36,400 $42,850 $117,498 100% __ 45
Amount (-under) or over funding allocation level for all Non-National Highway S
projects for roads, transportation enhancements, CMAQ projects and Road 'Ihnsferl -$1,352 $0 $0 -$1,352
National Highway System (7abie 6) [ $20798 59,505 $18,870 $49,173 19%)
) $3,719 $3,746 $3,677 $11,142 4%|
Transit Capital FTA Section 5307 to ARRC (Table 7) $1,805 $1,537 $50 $3,392 1%|
Transit Capital FTA Section 5309 {zmmuts & Fied Guideway} t0 ARRC (Table 7) $15,487 $18,445 $45,000 $78,932 30%|
TOTAL PROGRAM
(Non-NHS + AMATS Road Transfer + NHS + FTA) $82,307  §70,133 §111,197 §261,887 100%]
i $38,262 $71,451 $88,794 $198,507
National Highway System Improvements
Outside AMATS boundaries, but within the MOA (7able 9) $28,656 $17,600 §11,800 §58,056
- $149,225 $159,184 $211,791 $518,450

NovAmend4.01-03TIPLWs-DOT12-21.xs

by. AMATS Staft



Amended Table 3. ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

Janiil
Rank

FROJECT LOCATION

PROJIECT
PIASING
PLAN

FEDERAL FISCAL FROGRAMMING YEAR (FA00)

Im-uﬁﬂl‘;-

A < a3

103 < A

2002

2003

Dowling Road Reconstruction [Lake Otis Parkway to Old Seward Highway] -
Widening to 4-lanes with a center turn lane, utility relocation/undergrounding, lighting,
pedestrian, landscaping and Seward Hwy clearsnce. Landscaping @ 4% of Construction
funds = $250,000.

2001 - Ul

201
§ 16,300

30

0

Connect Minnesota to 'C' Street and continue to Dowling Read. Location and size of
improvemenis to be determined. Project to include replacing bridge over Campbell
Creelc ($6.8M), lighting, drainage, landscaping, trail and pedestrian improvements,

Dowling Road Extension/Reconstruction [Minnesota Drive to Old Seward Highway] -

£1,350

Business Boulevard Roadway Rehabilitation [Old Glenn Hwy to Old Glenn Hwy] -
Project combined with the Business Blvd enhancement project, ta include extensive
roadway surface and minor subgrade improvements.

ROWUnl'C

O Street Reconstruction Phase 11 [International Airport Road to Dimond Boulevard] -
Reconstruct 'C' Street from 2-lanes to 4-lanes including lighting, drainage, landscaping,
and pedestrian facilities (a segment of North/South Trail). Landscaping @ 5% of
Construction funds = $525,000. (Project recommended for advance construetion in 2001
using future 2002 & 2003 funding) Note: 200K was reallocated io this project from
FEY1999 funds as part of the March 2001 Amendment, thus total funds available =
FI00K.

2001-D
2002-2003-Unl/C

new road link south of Dimond Boulevard to O'Malley Road, including lighting,
drainage, landscaping and pedestrian facilitics (a segment of the North/South Trail).
Landscaping @ 5% of Construction $= to be determined. Includes PE of ARRC
separation at Raspberry Rd. (Note: Right-of-way funding in 2002 needs to be added in
fusture TIP amendmentsiupdates. This project is anticipated to need S6M in ROW in
2002, funding source and obligation in 2002.)

C' Street Construction Phase 111 [Dimond Boulevard to O'Malley Road] - Construct a (2001

$1.500]

roadway to improve safety and capacity at intersections and improve pedestrian
facilities. Landscaping (@ 5% of Construction § = to be determined.

O'Malley Road Reconstruction [Seward Highway to Hillside Drive] - Reconstruct the (28

1500

Sa

Boniface Parkway Rehabilitation [DeBarr Road to Elmendaorf Gate] - Project funds
pavement repair on Boniface from DeBarr to Elmendorf AFB gate. Project includes
repairing existing pedestrian facilities, adding sidewalks on east and west sides and
landscaping. (Project inchudes $2,053,000 in CMAQ funds for pedestrian related
i'mpmrc'me‘.r:rs,l‘.

2001 - D/ULLIC

$4350

Old Glenn Highway Rehabilitation [Artillery Road to North Eagle River exit] -
Project includes Artillery Road interchangs improvements. Minor streetscape
improvements to be included.

527

NovAMend4.01-03TIPLWNALIA12-27.xie
by: AMATS Stall



Amended Table 3. ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

"':: PROVECT LOCATION mﬁ .
FLAN Ml
Highway Safety Improvement Projects (HSIP): Project locations identified in the 2001-2006 - 50
FHWA-approved HSIP. Funding is expected to include, but not be limited to, HSIP PED Mhil/iC
projects at the following locations: A) Commercial Dr at Viking and Sand Lake Rd at
Kincaid Rd, B)Arctic Blvid. at Dowling & ARRC Xing 1) Fireweed Lane [from Spenard
7 |Road to Seward Highway]; 2) Ingra Street at 5th Avenue; 3) Boniface Parkway at

Morthern Lights Boulevard; 4) Muldoon Road [20th Avenue 1o 36th Avenue]; 5) 15th
Avenue [Lake Otis Parkway to Airport Heights Road]; 6) Midtown Comidor Study; 7)
"' Street at Tth Avenue; 8) Maclnnes Street at 36th Avenue; and 9) Spenard Road

7a |9l

DeArmoun Road Reconstruction Phase 11 [ 140th Avenue 1o Hillside Drive] - Project
involves reconstruction of the existing alignment, improving pavement condition, and

2002-03-D
2005 - ROW/Uil

50

pedestrian facilities.

2006+ - Uti'C

e

325

NovAmendd 01 03TIPLWS-JJA 12-27 xds
by. AMATS St




Amended Table 3. ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

Jaartl PROJECT LOCATION PHASING
- CTC N ) —— -
New Pavement Replacement Program - This is an new project to address some of 2001 D/C $5,000 $0
immediate road rotomill and replacement pavement needs due to severe pot-hole and
pavement stress problems experienced in the winter od 2001. Project include Brayton
| 9a Drive: O'Malley to Tudor, Old Glenn Hwy: N. Eagle River Exit to Peters Creek,
| Northern Lights /Benson Blvd: Lake Otis to Lois Dr. and Briggs Bridge on Eagle River
Loop Road. ( Note: funding for this program
is not included in the AMATS allocation)
East Anchorage Transportation Facilities Concept Report - Preliminary engineering {2002 - PE
11 |funds programmed to implement the recommendation of the report funded in 1999/2000.
Eagle River Loop Road Reconstruction [Old Glenn Highway to Eagle River Road] - |2001 -PE $5
Reconstruct to arterial standards including shoulders, turn lanes, pedestrian facilities, 2002 -D
12 |lighting and landscaping. Landscaping @ 5% of Construction $ = $535,000. 2004 - ROW
2006 - Util/C
Old Seward Highway Reconstruction [O'Malley Road to Huffman Road) - Project will|2002-03- D/Util
13 |separate turning movements from through traffic, and improve access to adjacent 2004 - ROW
commercial properties. Landscaping @ 5% of Construction $ = $300,000. 2006 - Util/C
Dowling Road Extension/Reconstruction [Lake Otis Parkway to Abbott Loop Road] -
This and other similar roadway improvements will not be programmed unless they are NA
“ recommended as a result of the East Anchorage Transportation Facilities Report (see
#11).
Eklutna River Bridge Rehabilitation/Replacement at Old Glenn Highway - Project (28104 S
to rehabilitate or replace the existing bridge. A new structure would have a design life of {260
15 |50+ years and would include two travel lanes, shoulders, one pathway, and railing.
i ] H
i12002-03 -D $0};
12004 -ROW/Util ;
\ ;12005 - Util/C
16 gy 2006+ - Uti/C
Victor Road Reconstruction [Dimond Boulevard to 100th Avenue] - Will upgrade See Table 3a $0)
17 roadway to minor arterial standards, to include a minimum 3-lane section, pedestrian
facilities, lighting, storm drainage, and landscaping.
DeArmoun Rd Reconstruction Phase I [Westwind Dr to 140th Avenue] - This project {2001 - ROW $800
18 |reconstructs the existing alignment, improving pavement condition and pedestrian 2002-D/ROW
facilities from Westwind to Hillside Drive. (Phase II construction is from 140th Avenue |2003 - Util/C
|to Hillside.)

NovAmend4 01-0STIPLWS-JJA 1227 ds
by: AMATS Sl




Amended Table 3. ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

Jan®l

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT
PHASING
PLAN’

FEDERAL FISCAL M

Abbott Loop Road Extension/Reconstruction [48th Avenue to Abbott Road] - This
and other similar roadway improvements will not be programmed unless they are
recommended in as a result of the East Anchorage Transportation Facilities Report (sec
#11). (Note: Assembly recommends combining this nomination with #41 on Needs List.)

.........
.....

$0,

$150

21

22

:2003 -D
2004 - ROW/UL
2006+ - Util/C

—T

2003

$0

24

12002 -PE/D

12001

25

26

27

NovAmend4.01-03TIPLWe-LIA12-27.xde
by: AMAYS Stalt



Amended Table 3. ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

will reconstruct three intersections along Huffman Road to current standards, providing
turning opportunities and sight distance improvements. (** At this time, the project is
being reviewed by MOA Depts of Public Works and Planning in an effort to expedite
completion of the Elmore/ Huffman Rd intersection improvement with the Elmore Road
improvements, utilizing other funding sources.)

Huffman Road Intersection Improvements [at Elmore, Lorraine and Pintail] - Project 3

29

grade separations and recommend a program for improvements.

Anchorage Areawide Railroad Grade Separations - Study to review/analyze potential |2004 - Study

The contingency list of projects for each year will consist of the following year's
projects.

ANNUAL
TOTALS

527852 |

ANNUAL FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR ALL TYPES OF NON-NHS PROJECTS
[as of October 2000] = approx. $36.7m in 2001 + $4.2m for Boniface Rehab (#5a) ,
$35.9m in 2002, and $42.05m in 2003.

$40,850

$35,900

VUL MITULE [\ WY VE ) 3 Ve teae savess awessssse) o - vo

T4%

70%

NovAmend4.01-03TIPLW-LA12-27 s
by: AMATS Staff




yeIs SLYMY Aq
SCLZ-Z1LLOA-S M IdILEC-L O

sraload adiy Py pup ‘suaisouny vopeedsing sivapoos saigo 4o womao
STFIVF 241 ‘08 uompen un pun ‘woaf apandas s woddoud sy aof Supung spaopuis

U 0] PHILSUONRG 5T POOE 3] 20U0 SAqiuedsas aoupuatuimg aomnf pup diysiaume
1o pyrom AodioruTgy Sy yapys 10f pUD wolIRAISIGIET PRI 100 JON] SPE0d pRiMa-almig
jaagas of adpaoyauy fio Qupodiaimpy 3] oo piros woddoad ayp  FErapyauy moyinoag)
SAMpIGG paiaagas of siusmaaosdi anpadia of st woaSead sy fo pean sy A8vsopouy

4 SADAPDO JOUTIH PAUMO-ITYS [R5 [0 SPAcu BORIMAEHE0a 2y} ssaappe of yoooudds

Ha B 5T PAOUAWILOIZ 5] W0LF04 ] 2fsund] proy SIVIY, 241 papoa wviosd opd y |

_ il m.n___.“_m..mga...___u...‘ af .u__“.__.____..w_qmmm&m: T ..Hez._ ]

058°6Z$

0L9'E1S

058's$

09178 | O¥¥'sS

$0/60 - ¥0O/0L

STVLOL TYNNNY

(000°$) AVAX ONINNVIDOHI

0eL'1s | 00ss | 00ss

WBFNZ| Fydesspue) pue ‘sFeuep woos ‘Funydy ‘sanijoey vewmsapad ‘uonas aue))

ANO-£00 | a .

a.mﬁﬂ_.m LUNLUEEEL © 3[)3UL 0} SPIRPUELS [BLUSME Jouy o Aesmpeod siyl apeiddn pjnos
0SL$ 005$ 00S$ qa1p0z) 120001 - [anuRsy Q0| 01 PIEAINOY PUDLILCT] BOLATLISUOIY PROY JOIAIA | |
£007 7007 1007 VT
EO/60 - TO/OT T0/60 - 10/01 10/60 - 00,01 rﬁ”—_..Tﬁ—. Hh . chﬂﬂuc.l— rH..“—m _....Dm...“—..
LOArOud|

€00Z-1007 A4d SLVINV Weidold Jdjsuel], peoy SLVIAV "BE dqE L

dIL

(¥# Juswpuawy yeia ‘100z 49GWaAON) dIL £00Z -100Z Add SLYWY
'0¢ ‘qg ‘eg sa|qe) pasodoid yeis



Staff Proposed Tables 3a, 3b, 3c.
AMATS FFY 2001- 2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

Table 3b. Highway Safety Improvement Program Set Aside AMATS
,,,,,,,, - FFY 2001-2003 TIP

1 IHSIP Set aside, projects include but are not limited to: Lake Otis @ Azurite;  |2001-2006 [ $0/ s1,458  $2,933FF
NLB @ Rose St.; DeBarr @ Norene; Huffman @ Hace; Lake Otis @NLB to ZE,/%ROWI }
Tudor Road Spots; OSH & Dimond Spts; OSH, 36th to 40th Spots; 8th & E & | e ‘ ‘
{G Lane Use Controls; C @ 7th; "C to Denali ; Boniface @ NLB; and Midtown

Corridor. L
- ~ ANNUALTOTALS k S0 1458 # $2,933
""_‘7_. n_;_ — ik - ‘ALIA}A,, 4l . PYTYWAANT ANNDY ";77 o o A' o " T
4 56,
! [—
$0/ 50 3
B B | o] LI
$0 £0
i [ 50 s 30
i S0 50 :
i — $0 v . o i \\
C T d 1 S0 -1

Note: This is a new table for the FFY2001-2003 TIP.

A pilot program called the "Non NHS Major Arterial Rut Repair" is
recommended as a new approach to address the pavement improvement needs L N . ) L
of roadways in Anchorage. The intent of this program is to expedite needed ‘ f‘ SR, Sl S : o - NTRY ST ER 7
\pavement improvements to selected roadways throughout Anchorage. BRI RS E See SERTNR SN ARG YRR (IR SREERLEE
Funding for this program is separate from, and in addition to, the AMATS fe
allocation for other roadways, safety projects transportation enhancements, N O ' it ‘ ROTEL RN
and CMAQ type projects » | ‘ o o Al R

NovAmend4.01-03TIPLW's-DOT12-21.x8
by: AMATS Staft



Amended Table 4. TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

1a

Bl'a.sinus Blvd Area Pedestrian Safety Improvements (Eagle River) - Construct pedestrian
walkways along the entire length of Business Blvd where none currently exist.

PROJECT
PHASING
PLAN
2001 - 2006
D/ROW/USLC
2001 -UaIC

Ship Creek Trail Phases I, I, III & IV - Project will extend the Coastal Trail 4 miles, from

2001 - D/ROW/ULVC

current terminus at 2nd Avenue via Ship Creek to Glenn Hwy & connection to Govemment 12002 -D
Hill. Phase I (2001 & 2002) funding to complete necessary design for entire trail, right-of- {2003 - UtiV/C
3 |way, utilities, and construct an estimated 600" feet of trail. Future construction segments to be {2004 - Util/C
finalized following completion of design. Funding for construction needs to be adjusted in  [2005 - Uti/C
future TIP amendments/updates.
Coastal Trail (Southern Extension) - This project will extend the existing Coastal Trail 2002 -PE/D
south from Kincaid Park to Potter Marsh. (trail route to be selected). Future funds are shown {2003 -D
3 as rough-estimate planning placeholders; actual cost to be determined, based on route. Project (2004 - ROW
anticipated to be designed and constructed in phases. 2006 - Udl/C

Campbell Creek Trail Connection [Seward Highway to Tudor Road Crossing] - Project
extends the existing Campbell Creek trail approximately 2.5 miles, and completes a key
missing segment on the Anchorage trails network. Project does not include grade separations
at Seward Highway or trail connection between Old Seward and New Seward Hwys. The
grade separation will be included in the NHS Seward Hwy at Intenational Airport Road grade
separation project.

2001 - D/ROW/ULIC
2002 D/UGYC

Chester Creek Trall Connection [Tudor Road Crossing to Goose Lake] - Project provides a
connection from the Tudor Crossing to east of University Lake, minimizing impacts to
neighborhoods and APU. Project also includes a multi-use paved trail connecting UAA
student housing with main campus on Providence Drive.

2002 -PED
2003 - ROW/ULl
2005 - Uti/'C

Midtown Trail - Improve trail connection from Downtown to Midtown area along 'A'*C'
Couplet. Focus is likely from Fireweed Lane to Tudor Road along the 'A’ St corridor. Road
intersection improvements are likely, but no grade separations are proposed.

5th & 6th Avenues Pedestrian Safety and Landscaping Improvements ['C' Street to
Gambell Street] - Project to include an agsessment of streetscape issues, street lighting and
decorative improvements along the corridor. No additional ROW is programmed.

NowAmend4 01-0FTIFLW-JA 1227 e

by.

AMATS Sull




Amended Table 4. TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

Janm1

s PROJECT LOCATION - puty
2001
Anchorage Arenwide Trails Rehabilitation - Project will analyze existing pathways for 2 51
rehabilitation needs community-wide and promote specific projects to rehabilitate those 200
g |existing pathways. The scope is primarily expected o include pavement replacement. Project 5201
to complement extsting MOASCIP program.
Eagle River Greenbelt Access and Pathway - Construct |2 miles of new trail in the Eaghe
9 River Greenbelt, connecting the Briges Bridge with the Visitor Center. Many new trails will
b built and interpretive displays on the trails and at the traitheads.
Glenn Highway Trail Rehabilitation [Muldoon Road to North Birchwood Loop] - Project 10|2002 - PE/D
resurface existing trail  Project design and construction proposed in two phases. 2003 - Unl'C
1m0 24 - PED
2005 - iliC
1
fsee #3
Tabled)
Muldoon Road Landscaping and Pedestrian Improvements [Regal Mountain to Bartlett $100

12

Dr} - This funding will construct additional pedestrian amenities and minimal landscaping for {200

the remainder of the cormidar, .

Glenn Highway Trailhead Improvements [at Thunderbird Falls, Peters Creek, and South 5y
1 Fork of Eagle River] - Constructimprove existing trailhicads with pedestrian and ADA (barrier| 2006 - ROW/UGLC

free) access routes near the trmilbead parking areas.

Campbell Tract Trail and Trailhead Improvements - Entiance trailheads and parking, &5 2004 - PED S0y

well as remove ADA impediments, provide interpretive displays, (Parking lot known as the (2006 - Uib'C
14 Buckner Trailhead Parking Area). Project will provide an increase of 17 parking spots, for a

total of 25, will provide for one entrance road nstead of two, will improve layout, and will re-

vegetate the nrea.

Anchorage Areawide Sidewnlks/Access to Schoaols - Analyze access 1o schools community- (2004 - Sudy S0
is wide, and promaote specific projects 1o provide pedestrian connections where none currently

exist and where other funding sources are not available.

Dimond Boulevard Pedestrian and Landscaping Improvements [Jewel Lake Road to Old 2004 - PETVROW/ Uil &0
16 |Seward Highway] - Project provides landscaping und pedestrian enhancements. 2006 - UnliC

Potter Marsh Trailhead and Access Improvements - Will enhance parking lot, provide 2002 - UtiliC 50

some new boardwalk connections at Potler Marsh Critical Habitat Area, and connect the Bird [2004 - UdlC

17

Treatment Learning Center on the Old Seward Hwy 1o the existing boardwalk. PE and design
funded in previous program. Project recommended 1o be completed in pliases doe 1o

substantal increase in construction cost estimates.

2006+ - Ual/C

NowAmend4 01-03TPLWS-JJA12-27 s
by: AMATS Sl




Amended Table 4. TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

JmfL FRIMECT
il FROIRCT LOCATION FHASING T T T
FLAN 001 2002
ANNUAL
TOTALS 56,475 $5.650

The continpency list of projects for each year will consist of the following year's projects

ANNUAL FUINDING PROJECTIONS FOR ALL TYPES OF NON-WHS PROJECTS

[as of October 2000] = approx. $36.7m in 2001 + $4.2M for Boniface Rehab #5a, $35.9m in $40,850 | 35,900
2002, ind $42.05m n 2003,

Approx. Percentage (%) for Transponation Enhancement Improvements is 15%, ) 16% 16%

Estimated % of total funds for trail type improvements 9% 14%,

Estirmited % of total funds for readway type enhancements 2% 2%

Amount under / (over] projected fimding level £34375 £30,250

Novimend4 91-03TIPLWe-JUA12-27 ole
by AMATS Sult



o dg .H.uﬁ.._.ﬂ...z—uu._ EF&E W J0 s o u 71
£00Z - 1002 anaudiul 0] JJES IANEINSIAUL [FUOTIPPE apirald - wrBold 1PNS PPeAT W/

uogwadisy 0T AL "dLL stotad ug powms wedog sdors sng dop a i wasis nsuen sq i
Z00Z - 10DT| WM 1990103 18 SPOOEOGUEIAN Ul SDURHANUINI IPAOL] - IUCBIUIWY H[EMIPIS JA1uiA
O00T "6661 Add ut papuny osp wedlog snp ssaaddng o) juafe Sumam o

su apuopya wnsaudnu pmby Fwisn samesdus Jnzsaggns e owodo oes siadaoms asay] 01

6661 U PAIENIILI 1330 YOI 94 01 UOMIPPE a1 212(dwiod of si9daams 1935 mau sanp of dn

g
i

S
S

IEYANG - [T SN - YO 0] 51303008 12905 [ENURGEIIY PUB 1Y JADERUIEIY [0 asang
(i3 OO HIT bp Fagfeade: CinhbrbpaERhh b iabibe Eesbbbziz P S-S
& 05 Wi -1t ¢ _ . 5 i
m PRULINID
: 08 08 o O00T Add W] 99 01 vapese] “opeado vogepodsuen Sgio sv (2w 52 wnsds o sidoag s Fuass
spuny v 14|  dmsooued syeaudsugnd = aq o parsadya st Anpoe) i pasnba ale s9ats papuedi
o G papuny d + dd QED 3 i 22 isuRA urisne i 3udal o, - 1)U NSURLL, QED MIN
- ‘pauIILIP
1 os 0s 0$ 2Q 0 GOTEI0T] IAUD [SARE SNBUTLLS SSIUTG UIDMISG SJSURY O LDPU SNy 0] SRluED
2 1uatuaAL0s ‘ajes apiaoid sqnp -pasealsul sBY Sqay ST [B30] 10] poau ai) “wass aBmoguy
- #0007 g w swEind [aann SuSund g - 3180 HSURL L FRRI0PUY Y IPEISE] MaN

uwoumuaupjdwy| ;9 ‘simuvid spoq Sudeaspur Funumd Fuusies Fundeospur Suigqnd Buueas ‘soafosd
I 2 UDNIMNSUDD JOUIL JPNou SNy dﬁﬂhﬂd?ﬂu&h_ﬂﬂﬂuwﬂhﬁ&:uﬁa&
: w 1R6E 265 9007 - 1007  Funod sany wedoug - (Amqissosn (o poe dois psuna) wesSoag Juswdopdoyg ooy

“Aapgedes Bunsodas juswafeuny pasoudun % wawdinba Fumunos safusssed ‘wonriuoym
{14 BUi0)snd ‘sansummg Funesado ‘Uoneo| A[ayas Sulpioul sIsng A0l paxyy
at jo uonesdo aup saqmuogne 120704y - |saaopy apdoa| wasds Supesad paemony

: “sasnl J0) Suniesm siafusssed 0] voneso| apes v Suipuoad
SIS JISURY BT UE 10 UONINOSUCD ) J0] oNEpUILIocad SApmS oy suswsdun yaaload
J| S, B 3 WOL) F [P 5 s uonEuodsurn 2qnd jo scurpodu sy peziufosa
f Apmg uonmudsURL] Ty ANSISAINAAUEPIAG 3] - SN JSUELL BUIPINOILV YL

w% "UOIISUTN S 10) PIPIS AR SSSUAIRME JqNd PUR TONRUILLIIIIP 113U SUoissimg)

: “urure ey W] g safueya asemqpos wilks yinonp passuppe ae swasuos
: 0LT3 [B20] amsul 0] pApaaU 3q o) parediaue T 154 QHO P 0 suotRIPOW [e)ssed g
o 1 souLMAP s2indited S3[A1HEA B 1531 (O U0 U] 1001/ 5! SIINBA J3maT PUE g6 |

uauaidu - 1007] 4031521 (Gg0) usoulienq pavog up paiepuei-y g oy - wwadoay juswmadsueuy
s 0s O0ES ‘wonsadsu] jo aeaynaeg  ssappded, B sop Sutsoe s AW o uonadsy
ooy - oz Busssed v jo toissiwsuL un-{Ead J0) SMO[[E 19alaug - Ui BEg miadosg W W AN
agjs Funaew isuen assuagaadmoes e spang o5y weifoud jood uea § poe
| 0558 01s% 0its Bunuwedorg) 3200125 RUIIEW EINUNLOS SP1M-FaIE UE sanmiado puk “s1EupIoed “wowosd yotim Spry
- 900Z - 1007 -V-445 VOW 0 jo soneiado aip spuny - Supansepy isuss |Supegsappy sfeiogny
[0 [
TR VI SR Y0 s ™ coarows spedoiog

(p# yuwpuawry 1yeaq ‘1007 19quas0N) JIL £00Z-1007 Add SIVINY
ALITYNO ¥MIV NOLLVOLLIW NOLLSAONOD 'S 1qe ] papusmy




Amended Table 5. CONGESTION MITIGATION AIR QUALITY
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

PROJECT LOCATION FRQIRCT AN PHASING | oooes

13

Compressed Natural Gas Fleet - Acquisition of natural gas fueled vehicles for State and 2003 - 2005

Municipal vehicles and subsidize cost of private fleet(s). Includes funding for CNG Purchase & Admin
education/ training, program administration. Program requires purchase of dedicated fueled S0}
vehicles provided by original equipment manufacturers.

14

Anchorage School District Compressed Natural Gas Buses - This project is contingent
on the success of the CNG pilot program funded in FFY2000 for ASD. Project would
provide funding for purchase of 5 dedicated CNG buses in 2002 and 5 more in 2003. Ten
buses would be acquired in these years. Project includes a CNG fueling station in 2001.

15

Transit Fleet Expansion - This project will begin expansion for the People Mover Public 2002 - 2006
Transportation System. Up to three buses will be purchased annually, with vehicle type and Fleet Expansion $0|
configuration determined from a Route Restructure Analysis conducted in 2001.

16

Alr Quality Public & Business Awareness Education Campaign - The goal of this 2001 - 2006
program is to further inform the public about air quality issues and what steps people may Implementation
take to reduce pollution, as well as inform the business community about Jocal air quality
issues and steps they can take to reduce air pollution.

17

Anchorage School District (ASD) Indoor Bus Storage - This project provides for the 2004 - PED
design and construction of a heated indoor storage bam for the ASD bus fleet to minimize 12006 - C
diesel cold starts, increase winter warm up time for student comfort and safety. Location to
be determined. Project construction to be 50% funded by ASD.

18

Liquid magnesium chloride for street sweepers - This project would increase early spring | 2001 - Purchase
mwwewingwﬁﬁwbymuMgaddiﬁomlﬁquidde-ioafamb-ﬁmgswm $100
Concludes federal funding for the project started in previous TIP, FFY 1999 and FFY 2000.

19

Bicycle and Pedestrian Safety Campaign (AMATS portion of statewide program] - 2001 - Programming
Project funds a bicycle and pedestrian commuter education program and survey, which $125
would include a safety component. Project started in previous TIP, FFY 1999 & 2000.

Private Sector Block Heater Incentive Program - Provide matching funds to businesses
willing to provide electrical plug-ins for employees at their parking facilities. The purpose o
this program is to reduce cold start emissions from commuters.

$100

3¢

21

Oxygen Sensor Replacement Program - First-year design money to be used to verify 2002 - Evaluation
strategy & set-up program. Project to enhance benefits of /M program to increase 2005 - Implement $0
effectiveness.

Transportation Research Household Survey - Project to conduct a statistically significant |2001 - Implement
survey of approximately 1500 Anchorage households. The survey will address the origin $150
and designation of major trips and their purposes.

Transit Route Analysis - Project to evaluate the existing and future Anchorage People 2001 - Implement
Mover route system to improve its efficiency and effectiveness. $175

Lu

PM-10 (dust) Control Program - Program to enhance existing dust control program . .

Implementation

NovAmend4 01-03TPLWS-DOT 12215
by AMATS St




Amended Table 5. CONGESTION MITIGATION AIR QUALITY
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

1]
e

T AR A R
AR .r.umﬁ‘?‘o*hxo

R
5 it
e

54,968 56,593
ANNUAL FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR ALL TYPES OF NON-NHS PROJECTS -‘ ! :
[as of October 2000] = approx. $36.7m in 2001 + $4.2M for Boniface Rehab #5a; $35.9m ‘ £35,900 42,050 |
in 2002; $42.05m in 2003. -

Amount under / (over) projected total CMAQ allocation level o . £30,932 £35.457

Approximate Percent (%) for Congestion Mitigation & Air Quali% FFY2001 = $5M i RN
"Approximate Percent (%) for Congestion Mitigation/A1r Quahty, - = annually) - R 7 [ 4% 801

NOvAmMend4.01-03TIPLW'»-00T12:21.0
by: AMATS Staff



g SLvmy e
40

NCLTTHLOGAM AALED-

PIUSUIWON

“AumMuBIH pammMas a4 Jo uonoos|

I

S §E J0 uonEpqryas amaarg - [(T'611 01 LS 11 ) prOY UEILNE] o) Jsnoy
{03 uonoog sanod] vopEqEyay depng (EMyEIH PIRMIG /] | s 388 g 1ON
oy A3|[EW,0 2240 SemndiH
SN - 900Z]  PURMIS PIO MIRAR(E [ 10afond ABay@iH premag man 18 afueyeul (ruonsanp) 01
0% udizac] - L dopaag] - sAEMYBIH PAEMag May pux piO v SaduEpINu] pEoy AEW,0
- 3T Uyl PRO AS|[EN,0) PUF 199015 0, A J0) KEISSp PUR JEWNI0p
prususAD oy Butredad 51 o0foid uoisuaag 1990 ), Wauna oy, - [ang 5| ©
o5 03 U000 - $00Z] ¥® PEOY A0 vo sfeeyauonn dopadd]] SBUERINU] A0S D/PECY ANIEW,0
. Juataand amiqeyy - [feagiig magn) o
0% 0% of anuasy (19¢] HonENGEYaY IELING PROY UOOPINRY /] f M2 A3 gION
‘SALL runsod 18 Jy] A SUBISIp PUT JUSLUN0P [EIUSUIUIAUD SET[EAIds
- ose130farg -papnjouw furdeaspus] ‘spes], Answded pus Aojes Butsosdu speoy
o prenadg pue podiy pimwaing o) sBuisson pronies seedss-aped oge y peoy| L
2 Jmnymowia)  uodiny e pur peoy pueusds S (amar e surguoil jangsuo] - [peoy
- 6007 | Hediny (e 3 AU PEEns04 1 pur proy Lodily LITWENI] 3R PROY 4R [amal
05 05 0% Fugumag - opoz| 8] suoprsedag apean peoajiEy ¥ SRURINU] pEOY Modipy [EuopEusu]
o .ﬂ Wsueo/nM - €002 oo sodv ek e b ied (B
o 0S0'Es oS 1005 udisag - 10T [-Mof1e) 1annsue)) - ABumgasa)u] proy oIty [EUOIENIIUL PUE JALI(] KI0SIUNLY
5
USHORRSIO—HE
1sue)B - SOT ‘Fundeospue| pue spen Juipnou ‘py uodiny |
MOM- FO07|  [RUONMWLLI] 18 AnH PIEAIS MaN U uo uonaasut pareivdas-opeld & jonasuo)
ulisscyad - £00T - wopeandag aprisy AmwySiH pansag may 1w proy Moy [EoonEusau]
1 poomiyaIg [inos o py sIgdiey wodiry woy qegal usuaaed jo ulisap sspnjug
‘s 1yFeEaa0 Aq SIS 3ampal 01 ssedimag) TN A 18 AusEadwr Joum| €
apnjoul A=jy -UCHENNIQEYSY SEINS - [(97 - L1 dW) WX vINET 0) Surgasu
PoOMIE IpRoS] UoRENTIQEYY 2ENS ARayBiH uua) S @ e 095 ST ON
aoupms aimprqeyRy - [(L1 - Z W) a8ueyuaug poosyong qnog| T
o1 3eang AuE50) | venENIqEYRY NS ARMYSIH UNAD £/ § w0 I FION
15U02/101] - +900T
SN - K0T
MOE - H00T “spaat Anoedes nua-Suo) ot o mog sfmoyouy| |
ufisg - onz) i Joj Ul vonvuodsuni | SBuey-Fur] SLVIWY L661 1 W papusuLIods: s
Ad - Zooz| 19nnsuodey - [1wans Aawedop ol pang [lFquen] sepannsuoady eyl wuagn
Tl [0
== Erm I T | uv&!.“.“‘ MOLLY 0 Lo Pl
Y 5L LEF] LA VinE

(p# Judwpuawy Jea( ‘1007 SPqWIAON) JLL €00Z-1007 Add SLYWV

WHALSAS AVAMAHOTH 'TVNOLLVN "9 9]qE ], papuaary




Amended Table 6. NATIONAL HIGHWAY SYSTEM

AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

s

lan 2001 FROJECT FE|
et PROJECT LOCATION FIASING e e ey
FLAN 18 a1 1811

New Seward Highway [Rabbit Creck to 36th Avenue] - Analyze and idennfy needed| 2003 - PE S0 0| 53,
transporiation improvemenis in the Sewand Highway Comidor, between Rabbit Creek [2004 - ROW
and 36th Avenue, Improvements to be considered may include: widening from four (2005 - Unl
1o six lanes; madify existing interchanges; grade separation at 36th Ave; rehabilitate (2006 - Utl/Congt
existing frontage roads on castwest sides of New Seward Hwy from Tudor to i

12 O'Malley; and construct & new westem frontage road between Dimond and O'Malley,
mcluding bike lane and drainage improvements; overcrossings at 68th, T6th and 92nd
Ave.; extension and upgrade of 92nd to minor arierial standards; construct frontage
roads along New Seward Hwy; and pedestrian & bike facilities.
New Seward Highway al Dimond Interchange [Capacity Improvement] - Will 2001 - UtilConst £5,540) 0|

13 |construct loop in southeast quadrant of Mew Seward Highway/Dimond Interchange.
New Seward Highway Improvements [36th Avenue to 20th Avenue] - Idennfy 2004 - Prelim Eng 20 50) :
needed ransportation improvements consistent with the AMATS Anchorage Bowl 2005 - Design

14 |Long-Range Transportation Flan, and prepare the appropriate environmental i
document for those improvements.
NHS Intersection Improvements - Design and construct improvements to enhance 2001 - ROW
traffic flow on the Glenn Highway, from Airport Heights Road to McCarrey Street; 2002 - D/UtVConst

15 Jon Tudor Road at Old Seward Highway and Bragaw Street; and on Minnesota and
Morthern Lights Boulevard.
NOTE: see new # 17 Tudor Road Surface Rehabilitation [Minnesota Dnive to 36th

16 | Avenue] - Rehabilitate 6.4 miles of pavement.
NHS Arterinl Rut Repair / Pavement Rehabilitation - Project works in 2001 - PEDIC £3.610 £3.950 S69
conjunction with the Pavement Management System and the Maintenance & 2002 - 2005 - i
Operutions pavement projects to maximize efficiency and speed of response 1o DUEVC
pavement needs in Anchorage. Replaces five formerly individual projects (2, 3, 8, |2006 - Utilons

17 141, 16). Project anticipated to start in 2001 with Glenn Highway (S Birchwood to i
Eklutna) and Seward Hwy (zouth of Huffman Rd). 2002 targeted for Sewand
Highway (continuing to Potier Section House) and Glenn Highway (north of S
Birchwood).
International Airport Road and Pestmark Drive Intersection Improvements - 2001 - UtilCanst £7.048 £0
Construct intersection improvements to 2ccommeodate ALA access improvements al

18 |Intemational Ajrport Road and Postmark Drive, projects also includes raitroad
embankment. {to be deliversad with new #19) .
International Airport Road Rehabilitation - Replace pavement, construct dminage |2001 - Utl'Const £2, 504 50

19 |improvements between the airport and Minnesota Drive (defiverad with new 15} .
New Seward Highway [Potier 1o Rabbit Creek Road)] - Project to rehabilitate the 2004-2005 -PED £0) 50

20 |Highway from Potter to Rebbit Creek. Evaluation of need for passing lanes. 2006 - UuliC

MowAmend4 01-03TPLWe-DOT12-21,
by. AMATS Sull




Amended Table 6. NATIONAL HIGHWAY SYSTEM
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

Tan 2001 PROJECT FEDERAL FISCAL PROGRAMMING YEAR (5,000) ]
* PROJECT LOCATION PHASING 1ovosl 001902 1an2503 104404 1004505
List PLAN 2001 2002 2003
NHS Road, Pavement and Bridge Refurbishment - New Seward & Glenn 2001 -D $200 $3,000 $0
21 |Highway Hightower Light Rehabilitation. 2002 - Util/Const

The contingency list of projected for each year will consist of the following
year's projects. (Note: Table is not shown in priority order. These projects have |ANNUAL TOTALS $20,798 $9,505 | $18,870
not been ranked).

NowAmend4.01-03TIPLW'e-D0T12-21.e
by AMATS Stalf



Amended Table 7. TRANSIT PROGRAM FUNDING (FHWA+FTA+FRA)
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

PROJECT
FEDERAL FISCAL PROGRAM
PROJECT LOCATION PHASING MING VAR (:000)
PLAN i e r ) r r—
Carryover — o0 Eﬁg _{III'J-H
Municipality of Anchorage - FTA Section 5307 Funds
1% Transit Enhancement - TEA-21 establishes o minimum annual expenditure 2001 -2006  [NA £37 514 £3
requirement of one percent for transil projects and eligible enhancements [historic Implementation
preservation of mass transportation facilities, bus shelters, landscaping and other scenic
U | beautification, transit furnishings, public art, pedestrion access and walkwiys, hicyobe
access and bike storage, transit connections 1o parks, signage, and enhanced access for
persons with dissbilities to mass transportation).
Bus Stop lmprovements -This project funds the upgrade of bus stop sites to meet both 2001 - 2006 |NA £1,5500 :
the federally-mandated Americans with [Dissbilities Act [ADA] requirements and the | Implementation i
operational needs. Typical improvements fnclude bus sheliers, benches, trash
2 receptacles, landscaping, grading, paving, utility relocations; lighting, curb adjustments,
drainage, constructing paths, and construction/reconstruction of Wmouts.
Preventive Maintenance / Capital Malntenance - FTA [Federal Transit 2001 - 2006  |NA §515
Administration] allows graniees to use capital funds for overhauls and preventative Implementation
3 |maintenance. FTA assistance for these items is based on a percentage of annual vehicle
maintenance costs [up b 20%).
Fleet Improvement - This project furkds improvements to existing transit and 2001 -2006  |NA 5290 5235 52
paratransit fleets, Typical projects inchude a ticket reader and issue attachment, which | Implementation
4 |issues passenger passes on the bus; security systems, tramsit/signal improvements for
headway enhiancements; mabile display lermimals; and vehicle communications and
locations systems,
Support Vehicles - This project funds purchase of replacement vehicles and equipment | 2002 - 2004 & |NA Sy 70 §
to suppart operation of the tmnsit system,  Typical purchases include pickup trucks, 20046 Purchase
5 |maintenance trickes with special equipment, supervisor vehicles, shift change vehicles, i
fork lifts, sweepers, and bus access snow removal equipment. P
New CBD Transit Center - This project would replace the existing transit cenler in the | 2002 - PE MNA $o $350 5
CBD with a new facility. Expanded services are required. The facility is cxpected to be 2003 -D
6 & public/private partnership serving the People Mover system, as well as ather
transportation operators. Location to be determined, Construction is programmied for
[CMAQ funding after 2006,
Paratransit Vehicles / Major Maintenance Equipment - This project funds the fleet |2001 - 2006 |NA b
expansion and replacement for the AnchorRIDES paratransit service and the Vanpool | Implementation
7 |program. Major maintenance funding for these vehicles is provided for the maost
efficient use of this equipment,
Automated Operating System / AnchorRIDES - The project improves the system by [2002, 2004 & |NA
g [coflecting real-time vehicle location information and further automating the 20KM
Implementation

|9¢1mdulirm;-"di|pu:h fumttions that will substantially improve the system.

Novirnend4. 01-05TIFLWe-DOT12-21.48

by, AMATS St




Amended Table 7. TRANSIT PROGRAM FUNDING (FHWA+FTA+FRA)
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

|
PROJECT FEDERAL FISCAL PROGRAM
PROJECT LOCATION PHASING OGRAMMING YEAR (5,000)
PLAN 10000901 01 - ) 1003 0004
Automated Operating System / People Mover - This project automates the operation |2005-2006 NA $0 $0
of the fixed route buses including vehicle location and operating characteristics, Implementation
9 |customer real-time information, passenger counting equipment and improved
management reporting capability.
| |ADA Complementary Paratransit Services - Costs associated with ADA paratransit 12001 -2006  |NA 8221 $235 $24
programs are eligible for this funding. The project funds the ADA paratransit eligibility (Purchase
10 |process with a transportation skills assessment and a travel training program for people
‘ who could benefit from individualized instruction regarding how to independently ride
‘ People Mover buses.
| Management Information Systems - This project funds information systems necessary|2001 - 2006  |[NA
for efficient management of the public transportation system. Typical projects include: |Implementation
| Geographic Information Systems [GIS] capabilities, upgrades to the automated
i 'mmnemwesyswm , refueling, and inventory system; a new computerized dispatch
system; and upgrades to the scheduling/run-cutting process, customer information and
telephone communications system, and desktop computers.
2001 Special Olympics Winter Games - project to provide support/transit for 2001 NA $1
| Ha|Anchorage Implementation
i subtotal FTA Section 5307 Transit funding to the MOA $3,719
L | Alaska Rallroad - FTA Section 5307 nnd Section 5309 Funds -
Anchorage to Anchorage International Afrport Spur “Wye" (Sec 5309 Fixed 20022003 NA
Guideway) - The Alaska Railroad Corp is expanding its track with an additional il |Implementation
12 line next to ARRC's main line in locations throughout the Wasilla - Girdwood operating
area; specific project in 2002 -2003 will be MP114 to MP110.3 which includes switches
at Interniational "wye". Project will include construction and rehabilitation of bridge
structure 15 nECessary
Anchorage Rallrond Depot Improvements (Sec S307T) - Project to improve the 2001 - 2002 §77
13 |passenger service area, roof drains and paving at the Anchorzge Depot, sidewalks, Implementation
| lighting, landscaping and other pedestrion amenitics |
l International Alrport Rallroad Spur Wye - Project completes south leg of the Airpart| 2002 |
14 |Spur wye and upgrade macks into new rail station. Includes signalization as needed Implementation FRA
1% Transit Enhkancement on Alaska Hailroad Corporation projects (Sec 5307) 2001 - 2006 T
L | Appropriation
Rall Extensions and remotely controlled power switches from Anchorage northward, (2001 - 2006
16 | implementation | FRA
Wa-00T12-21.%

by AMATS Sl




e S0aw
2L LOGH AT LT LD

“popys Fusaym s saswgadusos € spung osTy “weBosd (oo ueA & pue 0IAIOS

11
Sunumeidon] | Fugomew sawos 3PIM-BsIe UE $9YRIad0 PUE ‘SIBUIPI00D “snnwinid YORM Ipry-y
T WN| 9002 - 100Z[oeyS YOI 94 Jo uoyesado oy spuny - Supapey ysusi] / Bupieysoppy ddvaoppuy
‘ (upiS0.d psuvap 2apua awusnIg 0F 2iy paivagdup- 240 spafosd)
spun) [5 A98L ‘HV )] dLS/VAAHA - dferonauy Jo Aypedpiuny
DYV 01 Juppunf nsuvi] 6OES ¥ LOES SuOpO3S VLA 19303qns
S95Bq ALt
YA QO | vinpeyumoscuy ssouoe uonezeudls “ursaer. Hgnop ‘uoisuedxs jo wesBosd onunuod ‘uospaeyany| ST
£00Z-100T 3 pue gV Jopudwy ‘vojsusdxy pus JuALUS|E ‘UoPKIIGEYIN I
vad  |uoneiuawsadwy 44
2002 paeA a3sioyduy U] YI8I) PIBA 100} (§((°9 MU JINIISUO)
Vad | uonepsusgduy “uaudimba pue ssanyxy ‘sanpung yoeosdde ‘usopeld ‘uoneis| £
7002 - 100T 11 Jo uonajdwoo - uopwIS [IvyY 3rodiy [BUOPEUIIRUL 3TeI0OUY SUIANS PIL
ungmuazadu afmoyzuy m (pasuey, | 77
YN £00Z - Z00Z| 60ES S - €0, Ad ‘LOES 228 - 70, Ad) AHIPTS BupjAIag AROW0T MIU PRASTOD
yoen paje[at
woneadi [pUe (samass pue uawdinho SOLOSSI0OB qim) {,HINILIBH,, 60ES IS €0, A ‘LOES 95| 1T
$00Z - 100Z| - 20, ‘10, AD) ANPEg Pusu)UB 123uassey peoajsy 33e107oUY MIU PNISUO)
fuauag
frapes pattioosse [ ssediapn e 50 S 1sow ()i i pues|ied urew SONAY 0z
uoneus s dur ySneun (i), 3810 diys aup o woned & funannsuos w sEnogay Jo Aledounpy
£00Z ) 1SISSE |14 SPUTY (LOES P9S) UOPONISUO)) R, UBLYSIPI H2D dluS
(DMWY Aq s1apjoy a0e[d SB UMOYS 2B |QOZ puiday
Fuipieng o) "Bare }eau) dys ut Anj1oey (uernsopad pue‘Sunjied‘|rer'snq) [epoustanut( 61
uoneudwduy i JO qny 9 Se SBUIP|ING 9531} ISN PUE SAIMONIS AIB[[IOUE S)1 pue jodap peos[1BL
{ree’ss 9007 - 100Z|Bunsixe 19MsU00as pue djeAuy (,H4suIeH,, 60£S) ANIE [spouLtNu] #2340 diys
voleudLa iy yABmapInn paxid 60€S I9S) SIOLAIIS S53U08S30R| ]
VN $00T Surpnjout ‘pae X 3eI0gauy YInody) Jor4) VLB PEOI|IEY PUCIS PNIISUOD
: (sourepunoq 1YWYV AJUo smoys Suipuny) “eIsess
03 JOATY NIUY -9°8S [ AN-9Y 1 dIAL (€ PUB “J0ARY Y1 0 39ATY 938 -Op [N - LTI
(z “a8e10youy ur Ajddng sioping paeuads o3 peoy ners] -111dN-SOTdI (1 siuaw3as L
Juapuadapul 921} sureluod 10afold sy ], “AI1eSS300U SE SAINIDNIS ITPLIQ JO UONEN|IGRYL
pUE UOHONNSUOD S3pNJoul 100{01d "BI[ISEA “9°8S T dIN PUEB POOMPILD “G/ dN
uonguswafduy [ usomioq Yoel) [euonIppe ppe pue dzieudis ‘udije-al uay3iens |im uonelodio)) peoljiey
9YT'01S £00T - 100T eS|y - (L1BIS MAN GOES 228) 1330 JIBY JINWIWIOY) BIJISEAA 0) POOMPILD)
12A0K118;
NVId
DMISYEHA NOILVDO1 LOArodd
[pnn'e) AVAA ONINWVIDO0Ud TVOSH TVHIaIA LIIL0Nd

(B uMUpUANTY
(V4 L34V MDD ONIANNS WVAD0Ed LISNVHL

BA(] TO0T 22quanoy)  JIL €00Z- 00T Add SLYIV

JgE  papusly




Amended Table 7. TRANSIT PROGRAM FUNDING (FHWA+FTA+FRA)

AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

FEDERAL FISCAL PROGRAMMING YEAR (8$,000)

by, AMATS Sielt

PROJECT
PROJECT LOCATION PHASING
Pw‘ AL 1090 - 0801 1601 - 0992 1007 - 0903
- ———

UAA/Providence Transit Center - The Providence/University Area Transportation  [2002 -C |INA ﬁ $0|.

Study recognized the importance of public transportation within as well as to/from the
26 |Area. This project implements the study's recommendation for the construction of an

area transit center, providing a safe location for passengers waiting for buses.

| Automnted Opernting System / People Mover - This project includes vehicle location [2003- [N q $2
77 |#nd operating charcleristics, customer real-time information, passenger counting Implementation

equipment, and improved management reporting capability.

Youth Emplayment Program for transit stop and trafl aceessibility - This program  |2001 - 2006 |NA $99

hires young people (16-22 years old) 1o improve bus stops. Typical activities include | Implementation
28 |minor construction projects, clearing and grubbing of landscaping, watering. planting

landscaping beds and planters, et

MNew Eastslde Area Anc;i;l;r:go Transit Center - With changing travel patterns in the [ 2004 s I $0

Anchorge area, the need for local transil hubs has increased. Hubs provide safe,
29 |convenient centers for bus niders to transfer between huses, climinates the need 1o movel

to the CBD, and reduces travel time, Location to be determined.

WMMWW}MMWL NA NA $0 50
o [l dan 2t redues sste-trvel-ard-promote s pdershir— R andingfarthed-
o R R T el P gl ket i

FY 00 - R 2000}

Winter Sidewalk Malntenance - Provide maintenance in neighborhoods that coninect | 2001 - 2002 MA $175 §204)

| 31 fwith the transit sysiem. Program started in previous TIF, FFY2000 Implementation

Transit Fleet Expansion - This project will begin expansion for !Et_FPﬂ:lp].c Mover  |2001-2006 |MA $0 $1,425 $930
3 Public Transportation System. Up to theee buses will be purchased annually, with Fleet Expansgion
A Loehicle type and configuration determined from a Route Restructure Analysis conducted

in 2001.

subtotal FHWA/CMAQ Transit funding $744)  $2234] 86479
Total Transit Program (FTA {5307+5309} + FRA+ FHWA {CMAQ}) $47,783 | $60,962 $84,706
NowAmendt.01-05TPLVS-DOT12:21.se

10403 - 0504

1004 . 0905




Amended Table 8. Other Federally-Funded Projects within AMATS Area
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

Jan: PROJECT FEDERAL FISCAL PROGRAMMING YEAR {5.000)
FROJECT DESCRIPTION PHASING
001
FLAN =
[T [ ez wm Lo - Feasam
Carryere 001 2003 2003
Ship Creek Access - Construct new access route to Ship Creek area in Anchorage 2001 - PED NA S, 500( §2.000 §7
HP 2002 - ROW
2003 - LIblAC : :
Recreational Tralls for Alaska - This program is administered by the Aleska Dept of {2001 - 2003 MHA 537 545 5450 B
Matural Resources, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation, The program makes | Programming
A | funds available through a competitive process for trils improvements. Funding
estimate basad on 2000 grant awards within AMATS area. ek EEl
Elutna Lake Road Surface Treatment - Project will provide a hard surface road | 2002 - NA s 52950 '
0 treatment on gravel rosdbed and improvements necessary to support the hard surface.  |Construction S : 5
Part of 2 Stutewide Road Sirface Trentment Program. ﬁE
NA i i
W
i
MNA :
o -
e
FRA . .
1% Transit Enhancement on Alaska Railrond Corporation projects (Sec 5307} 2001 - 2003 WA
F Apprapriation
Rall Extensions and remotely controlled power switches from Anchomge northward. | 2001 - 2003 i
G Implementation FRA
Girdwood ta Wasilla Commuter Ball Project (Sec 5309 New Start) - Alaska 2001 - 2004
Railroad Corporation will straighten re-align, signalize and add additional track Implementation i -
between MP 75, Girdwood and MP | 58.6, Wasilla. Project includes construction and ‘ e
rehabititstion of bridge structires ns necessary. This project containg three
H independent segments 1) MPIOS-MP11 - Klatt Road o Spenard Buailders Supply in
Anchorage, 2) MP127 - MP146- Eagle River to Knik River, and 3) MP146.MP15% 6-
Knik River 1o Wasilla, (fmding shows only AMATS boundaries)
Canstruct Second Rallroad maln track through Anchorage Yard, including 2004 NA
1 |nccessories services (Sec 5309 Flred Guideway). Implementation
Ship Creek Intermodal Facility (3309 "Earmark”) Rengvate and reconstrict 2001 - 2006 55, 510,
existing raflraad depot and fts ancillary structures and use (hese buildings & the hub of | Implementation
J |an intermasdal {bus,rail,parkingand pedestrian) facility in Ship Creek area. (note:
funding beyond 2001 are shown as place holders by ARRC)
NavAmendd 01-53TIPUN »-DOT12-21. 3

o AMATS Shtt



Amended Table 8. Other Federally-Funded Projects within AMATS Area
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

Jan. PROJECT FEDERAL FISCAL PROGRAMMING YEAR ($,000)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Construct new Anchorage Railroad Passenger Maintenance Facility (FY '01, '02 - {2001 - 2004
L |Sec 5307, FY "03 Sec 5309 "Earmark") (with accessories equipment and services) | Implementation
and related track.
Construct new Locomotive Servicing Facility (FY '02 - Sec 5307, FY '03 - Sec 5309/2002 - 2003 NA | 50 ss42) sl
M ["Earmark") in Anchorage Implementation
Ted Stevens Anchorage International Alrport Rail Station - completion of rail 2001-2002 $9,000 §17.0
N |station, platform, approach, furniture, fixtures and equipment; Implementation FRA
- . } ) T { § —
Construct new 6,000 foot yard track in Anchorage yard 2002 $0 $1
0 i . FRA
mplementation o
Track Rehabilitation, realignment and Expansion, Elmendorf AFB and Ft 2001-2004 $1,000 $17,000} $17
P |Richardson, continue program of expansion, double tracking, signalization across Implementation DOD FRA S
military bases
ANNUAL TOTALS - Other Federally-funded Improvements within the AMATS Area $38,262 ﬂlASII $88,
1 1
Py

by AVATS St



Amended Table 9. NATIONAL HIGHWAY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
Outside AMATS, Within the Municipality of Anchorage
AMATS FFY 2001-2003 TIP (November 2001, Draft Amendment #4)

for information only, no approval required

| PROJECT PROGRAMMING YEAR , (5,000)
RANK PROJECT LOCATION PHASING [— - =
PLAN 2001
Whittier Access Improvements - Construct a combination one and two-way 2001 - Utility & $26,000
paved road, including the shared use of one tunnel by automobiles and trains Construction
Whittier Maintenance and Operations - Federal-aid eligible portion of Whittier 12001-2006 - $2,156
tunnel and approaches, maintenance and operations performed by contractor prior |Construction
to tunover to ADOT&PF.
Seward Highway MP 75 - 90 [Ingram Creek to Girdwood Road and Bridge 2003 - Design
Rehabilitation] - Rehabilitate pavement and rehabilitate or replace the following 2004 - Design
bridges: Placer Creek #0627 & 0629, Portage Creek #0630 and 0631, 20 Mile (2006 - ROW
River #0634, Peterson Creek #0636, Virgin Creek #0638, and Glacier Creek
#0639, Provide grade separation of railroad crossing near the intersection of
Portage Valley Road and the Seward Highway. Construct passing lanes and a
separated trail
ewsrd (Hig 2001 - ROW
2002 -
_____ Construction
2002 - Utility &
Construction

ABGVE SOR FUNDINGREEAR,

Seward Highway MP 99 - 104 [Bird & Indian Bypass] - Design and construct the 2002 - Design
relocation of Seward Highway to bypass the communities of Bird and Indian. 2005 - Utility
Project includes passing lanes and bicycle/pedestrian trail. This is a segment of the (2006 -

Seward Highway Passing Lanes project. Construction
Seward Highway MP 104 - 115 [Indian to Potter, Passing Lanes] - Design and 2002 - Design
construct passing lanes and a bicycle/pedestrian trail between Indian and Potter 2003 - Utility &
Marsh. Includes the Windy Corner project to expand and improve the existing Construction
pullout and to add (pedestrian) wildlife viewing, interpretation, and landscaping. 2004 -

This is a segment of the Seward Highway Passing Lanes project. Construction
The contingency list of projected for ezch year will consist of the following ANNUAL $28,656
year's projects. TOTALS

Novamend4.01-03TIPLW's-DOT12-21.4

by AMATS Stefl




2001-2003 TIP, Pavement Replacement Program { see Table 3, project # 8}

1 |Lake Otis Parkway Pavement Replacement - Abbott Road to O'Malley |2002 -C - ‘ ' S $2,200
Road* : : :

2 |Lake Otis Parkway Pavement Replacement - DeBarr Road to Northern |2003 -C ‘ ‘ $1,400| - § . $1,400
Mountain View Drive Pavement Replecement—Commercial Driveto- |in CIP - 4% 1 DI P $493
Glens Highway® A 1

3 |9th Avenue Pavement Replacement - L Street to Ingra Street* 2004 -C ‘ | i $0| $1,850| ’ — “, : — : $1,850

4  |Bragaw Street Pavement Replacement - Glenn Highway to Debarr 2004 -C $0| $768 h , $768

5  |Lake Otis Parkway Pavement Replacement - Northern Lights 2004 - PED : _‘: : $200, $1,100 $1,300
Boulevard to Tudor Road 2005 -C :

8 |Dimond Boulevard Pavement Replacement - Jodphur Street to Jewel (2004 - PE/D i $170| $1, $1,170}
Lake Road 2006 -C

9  |New pavement replacement project (placeholder) $25 $0 $0| $0| $0 $0) $500]
Pavement Replacement Annual Totals shown in Table 3 : $0 SZ.MI $1,400| $2,988 Sl.lﬂ)l $1 .NO] $500 ‘ 89,188|

* PE/Design funding proposed with local bonds.



2001-2001 TIP, Highway Safety Improvement Program ( HSIP) , {see Tables 3 line 7 AND 3b}

: N 2004 |
IGROUP 6: Arctic Blvd, Fireweed Lane to Benson FFY 2002 - PE'D $175 $198 $527 $900|
‘ FFY 2003 ROW/Util
FFY 2005 - C
GROUP 4a: Muldoon Road from 20th Avenue to 36th  |FFY 2002 - PE/D/Util $230f $1,138 $1,368
Avenue Safety Improvements and Muldoon Rd, Duben - |FFY 2003 - C
Boundary
GROUP 5a: 36th, Arctic - C St. 5 lane, Arctic @ Potter, |FFY 2002 - PED $576 $616 $719| $1,068 $2,979
Maclnnis @ 36th, and Arctic @ Chugach FFY 2003 - ROW/U
FFY 2004 - C
FFY 2005-C
HSIP Annual Totals shown in Table 3 $981| $1,952 $719{ $1,595
=
..................................................... 4 PEPSPAI323 292028 2000 SIBITITITIRITS $23 ¢,.,.,.,m
GROUP la: 5th/6th @ A/C Signal, Downtown Curb Bulb|FFY 2002 PE/C FFY 2003 - $283 $177
ject and Downtown one-way signing project. C
GROUP 1b: 8th Ave. @ E & G Sts. Lane Use Controls  |[FFY 2002 PE/Util FFY 2003 $138 $286
and C St. @ 7th Ave. Util/'C
GROUP 2: Lake Otis @ Azurite and NLB @ Rose St.  |FFY 2002 - PE/C $122 $58
FFY 2003 - C
GROUP 2a: DeBarr Rd @ Norine and Huffman @ Hace |FFY 2002 PE/D : $76 $94
FFY 2004 - Util/C 58 i)
GROUP 2b: Huffman Rd @ Seward E. Ramp and Tudor |FFY 2002 PE/D/C i $145 $185
Rd @Eau Clair Place FFY 2003 -C
GROUP 3a: OSH, Dimond to 88th and Lake Otis from  |FFY 2002 - PED $306 $959
NLB to Tudor FFY 2003 - ROW/ULLC
GROUP 3b: OSH, 36th - 40th FFY 2002 - PED $150 $262
FFY 2003 - /Utl/C
GROUP 4b: Boniface @ NLB and Midtown Corridor  |FFY 2002 PE/D/Util $238 $912
(Benson Blvd to 36th and C St to Denali) FFY 2003 -C

HSIP Set Aside Annual Totals shown in Table 3b




Municipality of Anchorage

MUNICIPAL CLERKS OFFICE
Agenda Document Control Sheet ,
o) 15
DATE PREPARED | i

1 12/18/01

DEPARTMENT NAME —— DIRECTOR'S NAME
2 Traffic Department Lance R. Wilber, Director

THE PERSON THE DOCUMENT WAS ACTUALLY PREPARED BY HIS/HER PHONE NUMBER
3 James J. Armstrong 343_7991
4 COORDINATED WITH AND REVIEWED BY INITIALS
4 | Mayor

Heritage Land Bank
2
|
|
FURLIC HEARING DATE REGUESTED e e — llf; ,J'r. P

7 |

No later than January 15, 2002




